
 

 
 

 

 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Wednesday 10 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
Board Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Ashraf (Chair) Brown Green 
Colwill (Vice-Chair) BM Patel Kansagra 
Chohan Hossain Allie 
Harrison Kabir Kataria 
Lorber Clues Hopkins 
Long Ketan Sheth Hector 
Mitchell Murray Jones Gladbaum 
Powney Van Kalwala Adeyeye 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358, lisa.weavers@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 May 2013  
 

1 - 6 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Council Senior Management Recruitment  
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Leader of the Council will be at the meeting to 
answer members questions on this issue, following a request made at the 
committee meeting in May 2013. 
 

 

6 Brent Borough Plan 2013/14 and the Administration's Priorities  
 

7 - 40 

 The One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee has invited the 
Leader of the Council to attend its meeting on 10th July to outline the 
administration’s priorities for the coming year. In recent years it has 
become custom and practice to do this at one of the committee’s first 
meetings of the municipal year.   
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Andrew Davies, Policy 
and Performance, Cathy Tyson, 
Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1609, Tel: 020 8937 
1045 

 

   andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk, 
cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk 

 

7 Update on the Working with Families Programme  
 

41 - 46 



 

3 
 

 
This report provides an update on the Working with Families (WwF) 
One Council Programme. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Fiona Ledden, 
Director of Legal and Procurement, 
Sara Williams 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1292,  

   fiona.ledden@brent.gov.uk, 
sara.williams@brent.gov.uk 

 

8 One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme  
 

47 - 50 

 The work programme is attached. 
 

 

9 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for 9 October 2013. 
 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 29 May 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Powney (Chair) Chohan, Harrison, Lorber, Long, Mitchell Murray 
and Powney   

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Ashraf and Colwill. 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 2 May 2013  
 
Resolved: 
 
that the minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 2 May 2013 be recorded as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Libraries Transformation Project  
 
Sue McKenzie (Head of Libraries) gave a presentation on the current progress of 
the Library Transformation Project. The Committee were reminded that the vision 
for the project was that wherever people lived in the borough and however they 
used the library service they would have access to over six million books, they 
would have access to services online and they would have opportunities to learn, 
create and improve their life chances. This vision had been the basis of the project 
for the past three years. 
 
Members were provided with details of how successful the project had been in 
2012/2013 compared with 2011/2012. Book issues were slightly down by 2.3% in 
the six libraries now open compared to the twelve libraries open in 2011/2012. 
However visits to the six libraries were up, as were the number of new members by 
35%. Customers were also 6% happier compared to the last CIPFA survey in 2009. 
The key reasons as to why the project had been successful, despite the closure of 
six libraries, had been because the library service had been working hard to ensure 
that the book stock they had reflected the books that users wanted to read. They 
had used an electronic programme that analysed which books had been borrowed 
at each of the libraries. It was added that the library service were also looking at 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 May 2013 

other data sources, such as mosaic data, to ensure the most appropriate books 
were at the right libraries. It was noted that the Library Service had been able to 
increase their book stock by over 25% as they were now part of a book buying 
consortium.  
 
Members were informed that children and young people made up over 50% of the 
users of Brent libraries and therefore the library service had paid particular attention 
to this demographic. They were also campaigning to ensure that all Brent school 
children had a library card. The library service had also increased the number of 
home visits it did to those who were unable to get to libraries, as well as the number 
of community locations it delivered books too.  
 
Members were advised that the library service recognised that it had to increasingly 
ensure that resources were available online. Therefore it now had access to online 
encyclopaedias, online magazines as well as search facilities such as ‘ancestry’ 
and driving theory practice. The new Wembley Library, due to open on 17 June, 
would be completely wi-fi enabled, ensuring that customers would be able to get 
online from their own devices.  There would also be 16 Ipads in the library for 
customer use. The Wembley Library would be the first library in Brent to have a 
café within it and it was hoped that the library and the café would be able to do joint 
promotions.  
 
The library transformation project was due to be concluded at the end of June 2013. 
The project had delivered 85% of its 129 actions, with the rest due to be completed 
in the coming year. The priorities for the rest of the year would be to firstly support 
residents through the welfare reforms and recession. Its second priority would be to 
improve the CIPFA indicators compared to other London Boroughs. Lastly, the 
library service wanted to increase its number of e-books.   
 
During member’s discussion, it was questioned what was happening to the 
museum at Willesden Green. Members also asked what the net difference was 
between people joining and people leaving the libraries, as well as how the libraries 
were going to prepare themselves to help people struggling with the new changes 
to the benefits system.  Councillor Long informed the Committee that she had 
visited the new Willesden Green Library sites as well as Kingsbury Library and all 
were very well used.  Councillor Chohan added that his constituents had informed 
him that they now found it much easier to find the books they needed.  
 
In response to the issues raised, Sue McKenzie informed the Committee that the 
museum was currently on tour and had a number of events organised for the 
summer. There would be a museum in the new Willesden Green centre which 
would be much more visible and user friendly than the previous museum.  In 
regards to the number of people leaving the library compared to joining there had 
been an overall drop in memberships. This was the norm for most London 
Boroughs who had such a transient population like Brent. However in the last 3 
months there had been a net increase in memberships and the Libraries were 
looking to ensure this trend remained. Jenny Isaac (Assistant Director- 
Neighbourhood services) informed members that in November 2012 it was 
demonstrated that 48% of people who used one of the six libraries that had been 
closed were now using one of the six remaining libraries.  
 

Page 2



3 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 May 2013 

Sue McKenzie assured members that the library staff were being trained to help 
people who may need help with the changes to the benefits system. However it was 
added that the Enterprise Unit were going to bid for funding to get specifically 
trained staff to help people in libraries as well as it was recognised that this wasn’t 
the libraries staff area of expertise.  
 
Members asked if the Library service would mind giving this presentation to Brent 
Connects and the Library service happily agreed. 
 

5. Services for Young People  
 
Cathy Tyson (Assistant Director of Corporate Policy) gave a verbal update to the 
Committee on Services for Young People which was in the process of being 
reviewed.  The first phase of the review had now been completed and it had 
demonstrated that that there were a wide range of activities provided across the 
borough, delivered by a number groups including statutory agencies as well 
voluntary and community groups. The review found that most of the provision 
tended to be for recreational, leisure and arts activities and the council spent 
approximately £3 million on funding th
[...]
ess provisions elsewhere in the borough. It was reiterated 
that employment skills were very important to young people, so the Youth service 
would try to ensure that the cultural and leisure facilities they offered helped to 
maximise these skills. Cathy Tyson concluded by stating that it was hoped that the 
Youth Partnership Scheme would be implemented by autumn.  

Page 3



4 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 May 2013 

 
 

6. One Council Programme update  
 
Sue Harper (Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods) informed members that 
there had been a change to the senior levels of the One Council Programme. A 
CMT/One Council Strategic Programme Board had been establish and was chaired 
by the Interim Chief Executive and its remit was to manage the strategic direction of 
the One Council Programme. A One Council Programme Delivery Board had also 
been developed to focus on One Council projects and Sue Harper was the Chair of 
the One Council Programme Delivery Board.  
 
Irene Bremang (PMO Manager) introduced her update on the One Council 
Programme by informing Members that since the last update in December 2012 
there had been an increase in the number of One Council projects from 36 to 41. 
Two of the new projects had already begun and were in delivery, these were the 
Customer and Visitor Management project and the Promoting Pupil Inclusion 
project. Three further projects were in the pre-delivery stage. It was added that six 
projects had now been completed which included the Future Customer Services 
project and the Website Enhancement project. The Members were then kept up to 
date with the two projects that had been rated as Red in December. The first project 
was within Procurement and there had been a delay in identifying additional 
savings; this had now been resolved. The Web Enhancement project was the 
second project had been Rated red because there had been an issue with using 
online forms.  This has been addressed and the pro
[...]
oject. In regards to the Senior Management restructure, it was explained that the 
process had begun and the external recruitment of certain posts was imminent. It 
was projected that the new structures would be in place from the September and 
that any potential costs would be offset by the savings in this current year. 
Therefore the project was still expected to save £2.9 million per annum from 
2014/15. It was noted that there could potentially be some gaps between the new 
structure being implemented and the appointments being made to certain roles. 
However until those gaps were identified, it could not be estimated what 
implications there may be. The Chair asked for these risks to be highlighted at the 
next meeting, as well as the lead member to attend, as the Committee were rather 
concerned at the potential of extra costs and service breakdown.  
 
In conclusion Irene Bremang stated that there was confidence that the One Council 
Programme would be able to meet its financial targets as they still had a number of 
projects in delivery or pre delivery as well as projects that would continue to give 
savings for a number of years. It was recognised that more projects were needed 
for the future and new opportunities were being discussed in the council at various 
levels in order to achieve this. Once new potential future projects were identified it 
was agreed that the Committee would be informed of them.  
 

7. One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme  
 
Members had before them the committee’s work programme.  It was noted that 
Members had asked for the new Parking project, the Adult Social Care project and 

Page 5



6 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 29 May 2013 

Senior Management restructure to be added to the work programme for the next 
meeting.   
 
 

8. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was scheduled for Wednesday, 10 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
J Powney 
Chair 
 

Page 6



 
Meeting – One Council OSC 
10th July 2013 

  

 
 

 
 

 

One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
10 July 2013   

Report from  
Strategy, Partnerships and 

Improvement 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

Brent Borough Plan 2013-14 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee has invited the Leader of the 

Council to attend its meeting on 10th July to outline the administration’s priorities for 
the coming year. In recent years it has become custom and practice to do this at one 
of the committee’s first meetings of the municipal year. 

 
1.2 A revised Borough Plan was presented to the Executive for approval in June 2013. 

This sets out: 
 

• A shared vision for the borough and the priorities for making sure that vision 
is achieved 

• The promises and specific outcomes on which we will be concentrating over 
the period from April 2013 – to December 2104 

 
1.3 Given this document has only recently been published and sets out the council’s 

priorities for the next 12-18 months, this has been included as an appendix to this 
covering note for the members of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. At the committee meeting, members should question the Leader on this 
document and the priorities contained within it. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 The One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to consider the 

Borough Plan and priorities outlined by the Leader of the Council, and question him 
on the administration’s aims for the coming year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
Meeting – One Council OSC 
10th July 2013 

  

 
 

 
Contact Officers 
 
Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
Tel – 020 8937 1609 
Email – andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Cathy Tyson 
Assistant Director of Policy 
Tel – 020 8937 1045 
Email – cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk 

Page 8



Executiv
[...]
orking to provide 
shared services and collaborative 
procurement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Employ the best possible workforce to 
meet the needs of the people of Brent 
 
· Make sure we recruit, support, involve, 

train, develop and manage our people in 
a way that nurtures a skilled, motivated 
and effective workforce 

 
· Make sure that our workforce provides 

the best possible services for local 
people 

 
 

 
 
 
Explore and develop partnership and 
workshare opportunities between service 
providers in Brent  
 
· Improve efficiency of service delivery 

through partnership working to provide 
shared services and collaborative 
procurement 

 
 
 
 

 
· We will have procured, developed and 

implemented tri-borough leisure centre 
provision for Vale Farm Leisure Centre 

 
· We will be working  collaboratively with 

two other boroughs to deliver parking 
transformation 

 
· We will have implemented  the 

collaborative London Highways Alliance 
Contract 

 
 
 

 
 

· The Council will have achieved gold in 
Investors In People accreditation, 
confirming the excellent quality of local 
authority service workers in Brent  

 
· A strong performance compared with 

other London boroughs in inspections of 
local authority services 

 
· An increase in the proportion of people 

who agree that the Council and its 
partners are doing a good job as 
measured by the resident attitude survey. 

 
 
 
· Through the West London Alliance work 

with our regional partners to develop 
collaborative services models which both 
improve services and reduce costs. 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



1. Summary 

1.1. This report provides an update on the Working with Families (WwF) One Council 
Programme. 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1    That the report be considered and noted. 

 
3. The objectives of the Working with Families Initiative 
 
3.1 The WwF Initiative was established as a One Council Programme in 2012 aiming 

to: 

- Successfu
[...]
e & Finance 
review Q2 
 
One Council Work 
Programme update 
 
 
 
 
 

To provide members with 
performance information. 
 
The committee will receive an 
update on the status of the 
programme and the individual 
projects within it. 

Cathy Tyson 
 
 
Irene Bremang 

 

P
age 48



Items to be timetabled 
 

Adult Social Care Mutual project: This is a new project that will look at the alternative models for providing care in the future 
Civic Centre Project: Members are interested in knowing how the £1.5 million savings are being achieved 
Senior Management Restructure: Members have raised serious concerns regarding the number of interims in senior positions and the cost to the council. 
Members have the requested for the Leader of the Council and CEO to attend One Council to explain the strategy behind this. 
Parking Procurement Project: Members are concerned about the new online payment system and the impact this will have on the community  
 
 

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 May 2013
	6 Brent Borough Plan 2013/14 and the Administration's Priorities
	borough-plan-exec-report
	borough-plan-app-1

	7 Update on the Working with Families Programme
	8 One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES OF THE ONE COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday 10 July 2013 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Ashraf (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Chohan, Harrison, Lorber, Long, Mitchell Murray and Powney ,  

 
Also present: Councillors Butt 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 May 2013  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2013 be approved as a correct 
record of proceedings. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 

4. Brent Borough Plan 2013/14 and the Administration's Priorities  
 
Christine Gilbert, Interim Chief Executive introduced the refresh of the Borough 
Plan.  The document had been updated to reflect the changing environment and 
emerging challenges that the council and the borough was facing.  The plan 
incorporated current policies and plans across the Council and consultation with 
partners across the borough on the shared objectives to achieve improved 
outcomes locally.  The Plan had six strategic priorities underpinned by specific 
targets and outcomes to be delivered up to December 2014. The Borough Plan will 
define the more detailed Council corporate plan which will set out key service 
targets and directorate responsibility for delivery. Performance against the 
Corporate Plan would be monitored by Department Management Teams, the 
Corporate Management Team and reported on a regular basis to Members. 
 
Members were informed that information on lead officers and responsibility for the 
action would be included in the detailed partner plans rather than the high level 
Borough Plan.   Monitoring of the plan would be carried out though the delivery 
plans that support the Borough Plan such as the corporate plan, service plans and 
team work programmes.  All employees should be able to see how their role 
contributes to achievement of the council’s priorities and would be monitored 
through regular supervision and the council’s performance appraisal arrangements.  
Members asked whether the impact of the welfare reform had been reflected in the 
Borough Plan priorities, as well as the proposed action of creating jobs at the retail 
park and whether this was a satisfactory aspiration of employment for the residents 



2 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2013 

of Brent. The Interim Chief Executive stressed the need for ambition in terms of 
employment. It was clarified that there was a detailed welfare reform plan in place 
which had monthly steering meetings chaired by the Interim Chief Executive.  This 
level of detail was not appropriate for the Borough Plan but one of the six priorities 
focused on creating jobs and growth in the borough and incorporated the council’s 
response to the impact of welfare reform.  Members requested clarification on 
which definition of affordable housing was used in the Borough plan and it was 
agreed that clarification would be sought. 
 
Members asked the basis on which the targets within the Borough Plan had been 
defined and there was particular concern about those from Environment and 
Neighbourhoods.  The Interim Chief Executive informed the Committee that targets 
had been set on the basis of being challenging but also recognising the realities of 
the financial position of the council.  This took into account comparative data where 
it was available and a number of targets that were considered to be unambitious 
had been revised upwards.   Targets had been set taking into account the need not 
to create additional spending requirements.  Christine Gilbert confirmed that there 
were funds available for staff training where additional needs were identified 
although these were more limited than previously, given the financial constraints.  .   
 
Members highlighted a number of local issues which they felt were particular 
priorities including affordable housing, local employment opportunities, fuel poverty 
and enforcement for fly-tipping and illegal food outlets.   The Borough Plan included 
targets to improve performance across all these issues  
 
The Leader of the Council acknowledged that these were key local issues but also 
highlighted that the capacity of the Council had to be taken into consideration when 
setting ambitious and realistic targets formulated in line with Council and partner 
resources.   The Interim Chief Executive commented that targets would be closely 
monitored and were appropriately reviewed to ensure ambitious performance was 
sustained. 
 
With regard to welfare reform, a seminar will be held after the summer to discuss 
the impact and the actions being taken by the Council and partners to support 
residents affected by the changes. 
 
Cathy Tyson, Assistant Director Corporate Policy informed the Committee that 
there was no longer a standard set of national indicators or set methodology to 
benchmark against.  There are voluntary arrangements in place between London 
boroughs to share performance data and Brent participates in this arrangement for 
bench marking performance. 
 
Members requested clarification on the council’s current responsibilities for school 
improvement.  Christine Gilbert explained that though the council retained a number 
of statutory duties, and a legitimate focus on the needs and interests of children in 
the area, schools themselves held the prime responsibility for improvement and 
funding had been devolved for that purpose. Nevertheless, Ofsted had begun 
inspecting local authorities. The Interim Chief Executive stressed the importance of 
the work of the Education Commission which would really get underway in 
September. It would focus on the ways of accelerating improvement in Brent 
schools in the future. This would entail looking at the role of the local authority in 
this regard. 



3 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2013 

 
Following queries regarding the external funding to be provided to community 
groups it was clarified that £250,000 related only to community sports group and 
work would be carried out to enable them to access funding from companies such 
as Sport England.  The Borough Plan also includes a target of a 4% increase in 
external funding accessed by voluntary and community groups in general. 
 
The Committee were informed that a new initiative ‘Weeks of Action’ would be 
commencing later in July initially as a pilot with a view to rolling it out across the 
borough.  The aim of the project is to make a demonstrable impact in one week by 
addressing local ward issues such as environmental conditions, to improve 
communication and focus enforcement and street cleaning actions.  Consultation 
with the Police was underway to identify wards with the greatest need for action as 
well as wards which were greatest impacted by the welfare reforms.  A programme 
for the remaining wards would be developed in consultation with the Police.   
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Borough Plan be noted  
(ii) That clarification on the definition of affordable housing be provided 
(iii) A seminar be held in relation to Welfare Reform impact and actions. 
(iv) Clarification regarding targets and spending figures be sent to members - if 

over and above or in line with the previous borough plan  
(v) That the targets be regularly monitored and reviewed  if necessary  

 
 

5. Council Senior Management Recruitment  
 
At the previous One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee members requested 
further information regarding the Senior Management restructure particularly in 
terms of the political vision and the practical arrangements of the restructure.  
Christine Gilbert, Interim Chief Executive, informed the Committee that the political 
vision of the restructure was set out in the report of the General Purposes 
Committee and highlighted the need to have a slimmer, more strategic and focused 
senior management which would also save costs.  The Interim Chief Executive 
continued to highlight the need to work in partnership and more directly with local 
people to address what was important to the residents of Brent.  To enable this, the 
new posts would have a greater strategic role and allow the Council to work 
collaboratively by having a more outward facing role.  It is intended that the 
Strategic Director posts should operate in a strategic framework that was flexible 
and robust with a greater role in community engagement to meet the changing 
needs of local government.  Following queries, it was clarified that the Strategic 
Directors may not have specific expertise in all the areas they would be responsible 
for although it was stressed that operational directors would still have service 
specific knowledge and expertise.  It was clarified that each role would be required 
to have greater communication and community engagement responsibilities and the 
new structure would enable this to take place.   
 
Members requested information on the timeline for new appointments.  Christine 
Gilbert informed the Committee that the Council would be making appointments 
where possible before the August recess.  Posts had been advertised and 
interviews for some of the posts had taken place. She informed the Committee that 
in an effort to make appointments before the end of July, about 4 weeks had been 



4 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2013 

shaved off the recruitment consultants’ usual timetable for appointing to such posts. 
She highlighted that the strategic director post with the responsibility of health, 
education and social care was proving difficult to recruit to.  It was reported that 
there had been a large proportion of applications for the post of Assistant Chief 
Executive.  The Interim Chief Executive informed the Committee that the Council 
aimed to have the majority of posts filled by the end of October following the 
completion of interviews and the successful applicants serving their notice.  
 
Members asked if the difficulties of recruiting to the Strategic Director for Health, 
Education and Social Care could have been anticipated. The Chief Executive 
clarified that the post of Director of Children’s Services (DCS) was universally 
difficult because of the level of risk involved. The specific post was therefore 
anticipated as being difficult to appoint but the addition of Health might attract 
existing DCS and therefore some flexibility on the appropriate salary level was 
required as had been agreed by GPS. It was confirmed that the restructure was 
currently on schedule with a cost neutral effect during the current year as a result of 
redundancy costs and the target of £2m savings likely to be achieved the following 
financial year.  It was noted that there may be some transitional issues but through 
anticipation of risk and contingency planning, these would be minimised.   
 
Councillor Powney requested further information on spend on consultants and 
agency staff and it was agreed that the Interim Chief Executive would provide 
clarity.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the report be noted  
(ii) That information be provided in regarding the spend on consultants and 

agency staff  
 

6. Update on the Working with Families Programme  
 
Susan Gates, Head of Early Years and Support, gave an overview to the working 
with troubled families programme that was introduced in 2012 which changed the 
way families were worked with to break the cycle on intergenerational issues.  810 
families had been identified for the three year programme with a dedicated officer 
coordinating the needs of a family, with an early help team established and trained.  
It was highlighted that Brent previously had limited early help available which had 
been a challenge.   
 
Susan Gates informed the Committee of the multi agency hub that would be located 
at the civic centre acting as a central point for all services to RAG rate all referrals 
and identify the support required quickly.  The multi agency hub went live on the 1 
July 2013 although the Police cabling had difficulties function but had subsequently 
been resolved.  It was explained that work with young children and adolescents was 
taking place to divert them away from the care system and save money on costly 
services in the future.  The aligned services strategy enabled the team to meet the 
needs of the entire family through accessing a variety of services including the 
support of staff from other agencies and it was hoped a family nurse would soon 
join the team to work with young parents.  It was explained that 303 families had 
been identified for the first year and the Council was now able to demonstrate that 
they were working with all 303 families and would be able to receive the funding 



5 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2013 

with 75 families being turned around and funding expected to be received in 
October following the submission of data.  Susan Gates informed the committee 
that the programme had been extended for a further two years and would focus on 
public health.     
 
During discussion it was clarified that the programme was funded by NHS England  
with compliments being received on the model adopted and the approach of the 
Council, although there were concerns regarding the capacity of the team.  It was 
explained that there were some issues surrounding data sharing with schools but 
progress was being made and schools were keen to engage with the team as the 
programmes reputation grew.  It was noted that many of the families were affected 
by the welfare changes and work was being undertaken with families to address 
long term unemployment where appropriate and to help them access benefits and 
education where necessary.  It was explained that there was not a standard 
approach as each family had different needs.  It was hoped that the scheme would 
become sustainable in the future and be funded by the savings made on not 
accessing social services further down the line.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members noted the report 
 

7. One Council Overview and Scrutiny work programme  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that projects previously requested would be 
added to the work programme.  During discussion it was requested that the 
integration of public health be added to the work programme. The Chair advised 
that this may be addressed through the Health Partnership Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee but  if it was a One Council project the Committee felt strongly about it 
could be added to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  
 

8. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the One Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was scheduled to take place on 9 October 2013.  
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 
J Ashraf 
Chair 



6 
One Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 10 July 2013 

 


